

\$~9

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 1265/2014

K.S MAHAJAN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Jagjit Singh, Adv.

versus

SUNANDAN KUMAR MAHAJAN & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Sunil Verma, Adv. for D-1 & 5

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

11.07.2019

Right of the defendant no.2, 3 and 4 (a) to 4 (d) to file written statement has already been closed vide order dated 23/02/2015.

None appeared on behalf of the defendant no.6 despite repeated calls.

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that the plaintiff has filed amended plaint but the same was returned under objection on the ground that the same was not filed within time. It is further submitted by counsel for the plaintiff that the due to some personal difficulty amended plaint could not be filed within time and he may be permitted to file the amended plaint within two days and delay in filing the same be condoned. Heard. Not opposed. Request is allowed. Copy of the amended plaint supplied today.

Counsel for the defendant no.1 & 5 seeks time for filing written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of the documents. Heard. Request is allowed. Defendant no.1, 5 & 6 are directed to file written statement to the amended plaint and affidavit of admission/denial of the documents within two weeks with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

Plaintiff is directed to file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of the documents within one week with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for admission/denial of the documents on **05th August, 2019.**

VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 11, 2019/nk