



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1265/2014**

K.S MAHAJAN

.....Plaintiff

Through **Mr. Jagjit Singh, Adv.**

versus

SUNANDAN KUMAR MAHAJAN & ORSDefendants

Through **Mr. Dhruv Chawla, Proxy Adv. for D-1&5**

Right of D-2, 3 & 4 to file WS closed vide order dated 23.02.2015.

Right of D-6 to file WS closed vide order dated 22.02.2021

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. JYOTI KLER (DHJS)

ORDER

% **15.04.2021**

Court hearing convened via video conferencing on account of Covid-19

I.A. 5335/2021 (Condonation of Delay)

1. By way of the captioned IA, plaintiff seeks condonation of 19 days in filing replication to the written statement of defendant no.1.
2. Reply, if any, be filed by defendant no.1 within two weeks with an advance copy to the Learned counsel for the plaintiff who may file rejoinder before the next date of hearing.
3. Renotify the captioned IA for completion of pleadings on



01.06.2021.

CS(OS) 1265/2014

1. Replication to the written statement of defendants no. 1 & 5 filed by plaintiff are yet to be taken on record since the application for condonation of delay is pending.
2. Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he may be given one more opportunity for filing application with respect to the replication filed to the written statement of defendant no.5.
3. Let necessary steps be taken as per law.
4. It is submitted that the matter is likely to come up before the Hon'ble Court on 09.07.2021 (*as per adjourned en bloc dates*).
5. Renotify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of the documents on **01.06.2021.**

JYOTI KLER (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 15, 2021

ms

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)